
  

 

 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 25 July 2023 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Borough Council Representatives:  Councillors Munday (Chair), McMillan (Vice-Chair), 
Allen, Barrass, Francis, Lidstone, Sankey and 
White 

Independent Members:  Turner and Elliott 

Parish/Town Council Representatives: Councillors Mackonochie and Edwards 

Quorum: 3 Members, to include at least one independent member 

 
 

1   Chair's Introduction  (Page 4) 

2   Apologies for Absence  (Page 5) 
Apologies for absence as reported at the meeting. 

3   Declarations of Interest  (Page 6) 
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda. 
 
For any advice on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer. 

4   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 18):  (Page 7) 
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their 
concern/question/request for clarification. 

5   Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 14 March 2023  
(Pages 8 - 12) 

6   Future Work Programme as at 14 March 2023  (Pages 13 - 14) 

7   External Audit Plan 2022 2023  (Pages 15 - 42) 

8   Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 43 - 67) 

9   Value for Money Progress Report  (Pages 68 - 96) 

10   Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2022 2023  (Pages 97 - 120) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
 

11   Urgent Business  (Page 121) 

12   Date of Next Meeting Tuesday 19 September 2023  (Page 122) 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Team Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
  Town Hall 
Tel: (01892) 554413 ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
Email: Committee@TunbridgeWells.gov.uk Kent   TN1 1RS 
 

 

Watch Live 
 

Watch this meeting live via the Council’s website. 

Archived recordings of previous meetings are also available. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/webcasts  

 

 

mod.gov app – go paperle
[...]
 participate and those wishing to comment on an 

agenda item will need to register with Democratic Services in advance.  Registration opens 

when the agenda is published and closes at 4pm on the last working day before the meeting. 

There may be up to 4 speakers per agenda item and speakers have up to 3 minutes each. 

Once registered, speakers will need to attend the meeting in person. Comments should be in 

the form of a statement giving your opinion on the matter. Members of the committee may 

not answer questions or get into a debate with you. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, 
TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 14 March 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Pope (Chair), Alain Lewis (Vice-Chair), Allen, Barrass, 

Dawlings, Lidstone, McMillian and Morton. 
Parish Representatives: Councillor Edwards. 

Independent Members: Messrs Elliott and Turner. 
 

Officers in Attendance: Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 
151 Officer)) and Emer Moran (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None.  
 
CHAIR'S INTRODUCTION 
 
AG93/22 
 

The Chairman opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and 
officers in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG94/22 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mackonochie. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG95/22 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
AG96/22 
 

No notifications of any members of the public or visiting Members wishing to 
speak had been received. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
AG97/22 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
dated 22 November 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME AS AT TUESDAY 14 MARCH 2023 
 
AG98/22 
 

RESOLVED – That the Future Work Programme as at Tuesday 14 March 
2023, be noted. 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REVIEW MARCH 2023 
 
AG99/22 
 

Lee Colyer Director for Finance, Policy and Development gave an overview 
and introduced Tony Bullock, Chief Technical Officer Mid Kent IT Services 
who presented the report as per the agenda. 
 
CSR09: ICT security and loss of systems access 
 
Questions and discussion from Members and Officer clarification 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



2 

 
 

included: 
i. Although it was not possible to commit to it currently, the intention 

was that the immutable backups would be carried out daily. 
ii. It was confirmed that there were no physical servers currently in 

the server room in Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC), 
everything for TWBC, Swale Borough Council and Maidstone 
Borough Council are all up on the sixth floor of Maidstone House. 

iii. It was advised that there was enough equipment in the disaster 
recovery sites in Medway to run the critical functions of the 
organisation. 

iv. Multi-factor authentication was being rolled out, and this was 
explained to Members. 

v. Officers considered that publishing the names of the security tools 
used by TWBC did not increase exposure to cyberattacking. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee considers and notes the strategic risk register 
and the arrangements for managing strategic risk. 

 
UPDATE ON MEMBER COMPLAINTS 
 
AG100/22 
 

Claudette Valmond, Head of Legal Partnership presented the report as per 
the agenda. 
 
Questions and discussion from Members and Officer clarification 
included: 

i. It was confirmed that the last line in paragraph 1.1 on page 14 of 
the report should read 1 September 2022 to 28 February 2023. 

ii. It was confirmed that an apology required from a subject matter to 
a complainant was a public apology. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the update on complaints received under the Members’ Code 
of Conduct, be noted. 

 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS AND POLICY UPDATES 
 
AG101/22 
 

Dan Hutchins, Procurement Manager presented the report as per the agenda. 
 
Questions and discussion from Members and Officer clarification 
included: 

i. It was advised that there were set processes in place which dealt 
with investigation of a potential abnormally low tender. 

ii. It was clarified that a local supplier would be sought at 
borough level in the first instance and if that was not possible it 
was county level. Outside of that the supplier was not considered 
to be local. 

iii. The process of how evaluating contracts was explained. 
iv. The wording of ‘best value’ and ‘value for money’ was explained 

and it was advised that the Council were not just looking for the 
cheapest price, there were a lot of different factors into 
consideration. 

v. The relevance of the code of conduct for Members was reinforced, 
what was outlined in that about what Members can and cannot do 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



3 

 
 

where there was a conflict of interest where there was a an 
interest to be declared because there was a pecuniary interest that 
would be taken into account and ensured that there was no breach 
and that the Council was seen to be acting independently. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the proposed changes to the Constitution in relation to the 
Contract Standing Orders, be approved. 

 
2. That the Head of Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer be 

authorised to make the necessary amendment to the Constitution 
to give effect to the recommendation at paragraph 1 above, be 
approved. 

 
3. That the proposed changes to the constitution be approved by Full 

Council at the meeting scheduled for 5th April 2023, be approved. 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT  ASSURANCE PLAN 
 
AG102/22 
 

Katherine Woodward Head of Mid Kent Audit presented the report as per the 
agenda. 
 
Questions and discussion from Members and Officer clarification 
included: 

i. It was acknowledged that Safeguarding had not been looked at 
since 2016/2017 however, members were advised that although it 
received a weak assurance, actions recommended at that point 
had been implemented which meant the service had not remained 
weak throughout all of that time. The safeguarding in question 
related to potentially any vulnerable adults and children that had 
contact with the borough. 

ii. Officers noted Members suggestion that both sides of contract 
management and consultants were looked at from an audit 
perspective and it was advised that they would endeavour to 
include that within the resources available. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 2023/24, this includes 
delegating to the Head of Audit Partnership authority to keep the 
plan current as set out in the appendix, be approved. 

 
2. That the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the Partnership 

currently has sufficient resource to deliver the Plan and a robust 
Head of Audit Opinion, be noted. 

 
3. That the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that the Plan is 

compiled independently and without inappropriate influence from 
management, be noted. 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT AND VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT MARCH 2022 
 
AG103/22 
 

Lee Colyer Director for Finance, Policy and Development gave an overview 
and introduced Mr Jerry Barton, Local Government Value For Money 
Manager who presented the report as per the agenda. 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



4 

 
 

 
Questions and discussion from Members and Officer clarification 
included: 

i. The turnover of staff at Tunbridge Wells Borough Council (TWBC) 
was discussed and the strain that it put on services and staff. It 
was advised that it was a national problem however, the Council 
agreed that an up-to-date human resources strategy was required. 

ii. It was advised that TWBC had always been a flexible employer 
however the recruitment of a Human Resources Change Manger 
to review and update policies was ongoing. 

iii. Members and Officers spoke at length with regard to the vacant 
posts at the Council which was seen as a serious issue to be 
addressed. 

iv. It was acknowledged that TWBC had received 13 clean audit 
reports which was considered a remarkable achievement. It was 
considered that the audit plan agreed at full council needed to 
have priorities, cost and timetables implemented so that it satisfied 
auditors and resulted in continued clean reports. 

v. The culture at the Council was discussed and it was considered 
important to have a formal ongoing plan to ensure it was 
overseen. 

vi. A suggestion that the performance framework be reviewed was 
welcomed and that Members heard from the Human Resources 
Manager or the Head of Paid Service who had overall 
responsibility for those policies and performance. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the auditor’s annual report and value for money conclusions, 
be agreed. 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT 
 
AG104/22 
 

Lee Colyer Director for Finance, Policy and Development gave an overview 
and introduced the report as per the agenda. 
 
Questions and discussion from Members and Officer clarification 
included: 

i. The report was taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appointment of Grant Thornton UK LLP as external auditor for five 
years from 2023/24 to 2027/28, be noted. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
AG105/22 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING TUESDAY 25 JULY 2023 
 
AG106/22 
 

The next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee was scheduled for 
Tuesday 25 July 2023. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.54 pm. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



5 

 
 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

Page  

1 of 2 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Work Programme 

 

Work Programme 

For Audit and Governance Committee – Tuesday 25 July 2023 

 

Re-occurring items 

Report Title 25/07/23 19/09/23 28/11/2023 12/03/2024 

Appointment of members to 
the Constitution Review 
Working Party 

    

Draft Financial Report and 
Audit Findings 

 X   

Audit and Governance 
Committee Annual Report 

   X 

Annual Internal Audit Report 
and Opinion 

 X   

Internal Audit and Assurance 
Plan 

    

Internal Audit Interim Report    X 

Internal Audit Charter     

External Audit Annual Report    X 

External Audit Plan (including 
Audit Fee) 

  X  

External Audit Progress 
Report 

 X   

Strategic Risk Register X X X X 

Attendance of Strategic Risk 
Owners 

    

Value For Money, 
Improvement Progress 
Update 

 

X X X X 

Update on Member 
Complaints 

 X  X 

Annual Complaints Report 
and Local Government 
Ombudsman Annual Review 

    

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Member Training 

Training Session Date 

Statutory Statement of Accounts July 2023 

Role of Internal Audit November 2023 

Role of External Audit March 2024 

 

 

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



 

Page  

1 of 4 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

External Audit Plan 

 

External Audit Plan 2022/23 

For Audit and Governance Committee on 25 July 2023

 

Summary 

Lead Member: All 

Lead Director: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service: Katherine Woodward, Head of Audit Partnership 

Report Author: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Classification: Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected: All 

Approval Timetable Date 

Audit and Governance Committee 25 July 2023 

Recommendations 

Officer / Committee recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder: 

1. That the committee consider and agree the Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

Page  

2 of 4 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

External Audit Plan 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report provides the Indicative External Audit Plan for 2022/23.  

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The attached reports provide an update from the Appointed Auditor, Grant Thornton 
UK LLP on their approach for discharging their 
[...]
ge 35

A
ppendix A



Commercial in confidence

18

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 36

A
ppendix A



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

.

P
age 37

A
ppendix A



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

•

P
age 38

A
ppendix A

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf
https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/601c8b09-2c0a-4a6c-8080-30f63e50b4a2/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2019-With-Covers.pdf


Commercial in confidence

P
age 39

A
ppendix A



Commercial in confidence

P
age 40

A
ppendix A



Commercial in confidence





 

 

 



















.

P
age 41

A
ppendix A



P
age 42

A
ppendix A



 

Page  

1 of 5 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Strategic Risk Register 

 

Strategic Risk Register  

For Finance and Governance Committee on 25 July 2023

 

Summary 

Lead Member: All 

Lead Director: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service: Katherine Woodward, Head of Audit Partnership 

Report Author: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Classification: Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected: All 

Approval Timetable Date 

Management Board 26 June 2023 

Finance and Governance Committee 11 July 2023 

Audit and Governance Committee 25 July 2023 

Cabinet 27 July 2023 

Recommendations 

Officer / Committee recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder: 

1. That the Committee considers and notes the strategic risk register and the 

arrangements for managing strategic risk.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 

Page  

2 of 5 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Strategic Risk Register 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the strategic risks identified by the Council and to be managed and 
tracked by senior management.  The report provides a current update on the evaluated 
threat level and controls in place for each risk issue. 

2. Introduction and Background 

2.1 The risks included in the repo
[...]
rporate 

Priority 

Cllr Warne 

Vibrant and safer Towns and 

Villages 

Officer Risk Owner William Benson 

Vulnerability/ Contributing factors Potential Impact/ Consequences Current Controls/ Mitigations in place/ Actions 

• Cost of living crisis causes increase/ change 

of need for residents, businesses, services 

and pressures on workforce. 

• Local of agility in and capacity of workforce. 

• Stagnating population, reduction in younger 

people and those of working age. 

• Reputational damage. 

• Inability to respond to the health and well-
being needs of the community. 

• Adverse impact on the local economy if 
businesses are unable to operate. 

• Loss of income from the Council Tax and 
Business Rate base 

• Dissatisfaction amongst residents for not 
meeting expectations. 

• Failure to deliver statutory services. 
 

• Cost-of-living summit held with 
representatives from parish and town 
councils, the VCS and resident and amenity 
organisations. 

• Allocation and distribution of the Household 
Support Fund. 

• An ‘enabling’ approach encouraging residents 
and businesses to support one another (which 
proved successful during Covid). 

 
 

P
age 67

A
ppendix A



 

Page  

1 of 5 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

VFM Progress Update Report 

 

Progress Report on Value For Money 

Conclusions 2021/22 

For Audit and Governance Committee on 25 July 2023

 

Summary 

Lead Member: All 

Lead Director: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service: Katherine Woodward, Head of Audit Partnership 

Report Author: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Classification: Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected: All 

Approval Timetable Date 

Audit and Governance Committee 25 July 2023 

Recommendations 

Officer / Committee recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder: 

1. That the committee consider and note the progress in addressing the 

improvement recommendations from the auditor’s v
[...]
il owns around 
£102m worth of assets, maintaining them 
at a considerable cost. We need to look at 
disposing of any that are no longer showing 
good value for the taxpayer.

If we can continue to implement the 3 point 
budget plan this year, I am confident that 
we can get to a position where the finances 
become less of a key focus and more of a 
stable platform that we can build from in the 
future. This will support the other 4 key areas 
of the Focus on Five as we strive to improve 
the quality of life for all our residents.

Cllr Chris Hall 
Cabinet member for  
Finance and  
Performance

8
Draft savings plan 22–24 
tunbridgewells.gov.uk

P
age 96

A
ppendix B



 

Page  

1 of 4 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Internal Audit Report & Annual Audit Opinion 2022/23 

 

Internal Audit Report & Annual Audit 

Opinion 2022/23  

For Audit & Governance Committee on Tuesday 25 July 2023

 

Summary 

Lead Member: Ben Chapelard, Leader of the Council 

Lead Director: Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy & Development 

Head of Service: Katherine Woodward, Head of Mid Kent Audit Partnership 

Report Author: Katherine Woodward, Head of Mid Kent Audit Partnership 

Classification: Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected: All  

Approval Timetable Date 

Audit & Governance Committee 25 July 2023 

Recommendations 

Officer recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder: 

1.  That the Audit & Governance Committee notes the Head of Audit Partnership opinion. 

2.  That the Audit & Governance Committee notes the work underlying the opinion and 

the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance of its independent completion in 

conformance with proper standards 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



 

Page  

2 of 4 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Internal Audit Report & Annual Audit Opinion 2022/23 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1  Internal audit is a compulsory service for authorities as set out by Regulation 5 of the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
[...]
the reports submitted by Mid Kent Audit. 
At the end of the financial year there were significant vacancies in the 
management of the partnership and the substantive Head of Mid Kent Audit 

Page 119

Appendix A



MID KENT AUDIT 
 

    
 

has been undertaking a review of the staffing requirements to ensure the 
service is future proofed and fit for purpose to deliver the service required by 
our partners. This review has now been completed and recruitment is 
underway. There will still be an impact during 2023/24, but the position will 
improve over the course of the year.  

 
Use of an external provider to assist with audit reviews  
 
G.  In September 2022, following a procurement process, Veritau was appointed 

to carry out a number of the audit reviews for which Mid Kent Audit did not 
have the available resources in-house. This reflects that Mid Kent Audit has 
ensured the difficulties with staffing experienced during the year have been 
partially mitigated. 

Page 120

Appendix A



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Urgent Business 

 

Urgent Business 

For Audit and Governance Committee on Tuesday 25 July 2023. 

 

Procedural Item 

To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be 

stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 121

Agenda Item 11



 

Page  

1 of 1 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

Date of the Next Meeting 

 

Date of the Next Meeting 

For Audit and Governance Committee on Tuesday 25 July 2023. 

 

Procedural Item 

To note that the next scheduled meeting is Tuesday 19 September 2023. 

Page 122

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	1 Chair's Introduction
	2 Apologies for Absence
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18):
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 14 March 2023
	6 Future Work Programme as at 14 March 2023
	7 External Audit Plan 2022 2023
	Appendix A
	Slide 1: Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Indicative Audit Plan 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Key matters
	Slide 4: Key matters
	Slide 5: Key matters
	Slide 6: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 7: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 8: Indicative significant risks identified
	Slide 9: Indicative significant risks identified
	Slide 10: Indicative significant risks identified
	Slide 11: Indicative other risk identified
	Slide 12: Other matters
	Slide 13: Our indicative approach to materiality
	Slide 14: Our indicative approach to materiality
	Slide 15: Our indicative approach to materiality
	Slide 16: IT audit strategy
	Slide 17: Value for Money arrangements
	Slide 18: Audit logistics and team 
	Slide 19: Audit fees and updated Auditing Standards including ISA 315 Revised
	Slide 20: Audit fees
	Slide 21: Audit fees – detailed analysis
	Slide 22: Independence and non-audit services
	Slide 23: Communication of audit matters with those charged with governance
	Slide 24


	8 Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix A

	9 Value for Money Progress Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B Draft savings plan 22_24
	Foreword 
	Savings Summary
	Budget Survey Results 2023/24
	Consultation 2024/25
	Financial Principles
	Safeguarding Finances


	10 Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2022 2023
	Appendix A

	11 Urgent Business
	12 Date of Next Meeting Tuesday 19 September 2023



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, 
TN1 1RS, at 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Mark Munday (Chair) 

Councillors McMillan (Vice-Chair), Allen, Barrass, Francis, Lidstone, Sankey and 
White 

Parish Representatives: Councillor Mackonochie 
Independent Members: Messrs Elliott and Turner 

 
Officers in Attendance: Ghufran Ahmed (External Audit Manager), William Benson (Chief 
Executive), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 151 Officer)), 
Paul Taylor (Director of Change and Communities), Claudette Valmond (Head of Legal 
Partnership and Interim Monitoring Officer), Katherine Woodward (Head of Mid Kent Audit) 
and Emer Moran (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
CHAIR'S INTRODUCTION 
 
AG107/23 
 

The Chair opened the meeting, introduced Committee members and officers 
in attendance, and outlined procedural matters of the meeting. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG108/23 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Parish Councillor Barry Edwards. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG109/23 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
AG110/23 
 

There were no members of the public or visiting members registered to 
speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
14 MARCH 2023 
 
AG111/23 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 14 
March 2023 were submitted. 
 
An amendment was requested to the wording under the External Audit and 
Value for Money Report March 2022 under point 4 which now stated.  
 
It was acknowledged that TWBC had received 13 clean audit reports which 
was considered a remarkable achievement. It was considered that the 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council plan agreed at full council needed to have 
priorities, cost and timetables set so that it satisfied auditors and resulted in 
continued clean reports. 
 
 
 



2 

 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee 
dated 14 March 2023 along with the above amendment be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME AS AT 14 MARCH 2023 
 
AG112/23 
 

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ information. 
Since publication of the agenda the Work Programme was updated to inform 
Members of the upcoming Strategic Risk Register owners to come to future 
meetings and scheduled training. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Future Work Programme as at 14 March 2023 along 
with additional information, be noted. 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022 2023 
 
AG113/23 
 

Ghufran Ahmed, External Audit Manager presented the report as per the 
agenda. 
 
Member questions and Officer clarification included: 

i. The report was taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23, be agreed. 
 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
AG114/23 
 

William Benson, Chief Executive introduced Paul Taylor, Director of Change 
and Communities and Nick Dufton, Human Resources Manager.  
 
Mr Benson presented the report as per the agenda with the aid of a 
presentation. 
 
Risk Scenario 8: Workforce 
 
Questions from Members and Officer clarification included: 

i. Officers provided an in theory and in practice explanation on how 
through an online booking system staff used hot desking, 
bookable individual or team spaces and focus spaces daily and 
how that optimised the office space. The workspaces had adapted 
and improved over time based on employee feedback. Further 
details on how the booking system worked was provided. 

ii. The suggestion box was internal and most common themes were 
around room etiquette and kitchen facilities. 

iii. An update related to Town Square was provided and it was hoped 
that show space would be available in September 2023.  

iv. Officers considered that the proposed café and the opportunity to 
work with other local employers were among the many benefits to 
current Council staff. 

v. Officers advised that the details of the apprenticeship scheme had 
not been finalised and it was due to be part of the actions for the 
New People Strategy. The aim was to develop a scheme that was 
both flexible for people at the start of their career and gave them 
the  support and training they needed. Human Resources (HR) 
and  larger services such as Environmental Health and Planning 



3 

 
 

had benefited from staffing apprenticeships. 
vi. A discussion was had about the age profile of employees. 
vii. It was advised that recruitment was advertised at all grades. 
viii. Officers considered that the shared services had brought benefits 

in terms of cost savings and staff opportunities. 
ix. The Council actively encouraged work experience staff and 

welcomed the suggestion of an internship.  
x. It was important to highlight the great work the Council did such as 

housing people, in The Amelia Scott staff dealt with people who 
are fleeing domestic violence, provided children their 
first experience of reading and theatre. 

xi. In response to concerns raised about recruitment issues and 
whether a fully programmed people strategy should be in place 
before setting up academy’s or internships, Officers advised that 
the Council conformed with best practice and sought continuous 
improvement with data and feedback. 

xii. It was advised that out of the 59 Officers from Planning that left the 
Council, the exact amount of those that were from Planning 
Enforcement could be provided after the meeting. 

xiii. Members considered it important for HR to be more proactive and 
aware of the Heads of Department, to keep those people close 
know what their future ambitions were. Officers addressed this and 
it was advised that the appraisal process had changed to focus on 
succession planning, knowing where people were on their career 
journeys, to look at them as individuals and to see if the Council 
can develop those opportunities for them, so they were not lost. 

xiv. Planning as a departments was in a constant state of flux given 
the amount of changes to planning policies over the last decade. It 
was acknowledged that there was a high paying private sector to 
compete with. 

xv. Officers advised that there was a first draft for the people strategy, 
and it was hoped that the final draft would be available in February 
2024.  

xvi. As well as the best companies process, which it was 
acknowledged may need revising in itself, the Council carried out 
ongoing pulse surveys, looked at the national picture and 
compared partners and other sources of data which ensured staff 
were understood.  

xvii. Mr Dufton, HR Manager gave a positive insight into his first 2 
months working at the Council. 

xviii. It was confirmed that at Finance and Governance Committee on 
11 June 2023, the date of September was a draft report to first 
start coming through the approval process. 

xix. It was stated that Planning as a whole was not in a good state 
nationally however, the Council was doing relatively well relative to 
elsewhere in terms of career paths. 

xx. It was acknowledged that the Council could not compete with the 
planning private sector on money however it gave people an 
opportunity to make a difference to where they lived and the local 
area and TWBC Council’s reputation attributed to that. 

xxi. It was advised that shared services was matter for members. 
There was a council representative that sat on the Mid Kent 
Services Board. 

 
 
 



4 

 
 

Mr Benson presented the report as per the agenda. 
 
Risk Scenario 7: Council Accessibility 
 
Questions from Members and Officer clarification included: 

i. In response to a question about who came up with questions for 
surveys, it was advised that it varied on a case by case basis. An 
example was the Borough Wide Survey the questions were drawn 
from the old Best Value Performance Indicator (BVPI) and a huge 
amount of work went into that. 

ii. A more rigorous format for putting consultations forward was 
suggested. 

iii. Officers gave an explanation on how they sought to provide advice 
on the format of the questions to help make sure they were fair 
and intelligible and gave a further explanation on how the surveys 
were created. 

iv. The whole purpose of the consultation was to get as much 
engagement as you can from the public to help them understand 
what the Council was trying to achieve. 

v. Officers advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
the most appropriate Committee to approach with regard to 
creating a framework and a policy around consultations to make 
sure that they were built rigorously each and every single time. 

 
Mr Benson presented the report as per the agenda. 
 
Risk Scenario 10: Demographic and Service Change 
 
Questions from Members and Officer clarification included: 

i. The risk was taken as read. 
 
 
A question related to Risk Scenario 1: Shortfall of Government Funding 
was responded to: 

i. The risk was reduced down by virtue of the fact that the 
government had given forward guidance that next year settlement 
was likely to follow the settlement for the current year, so that was 
taken as no further risk that we need to perform because we were 
already managing the current settlement. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the strategic risk register and the arrangements for managing 
strategic risk, be noted. 

 
VALUE FOR MONEY PROGRESS REPORT 
 
AG115/23 
 

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Governance presented the report 
as per the agenda. 
 
Member questions and Officer clarification included: 

i. The report was taken as read. 
 
 
 
 



5 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress in addressing the improvement 
recommendations from the auditor’s value for money conclusions, 
be noted. 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2022 2023 
 
AG116/23 
 

Katherine Woodward, Head of Mid Kent Audit presented the report as per the 
agenda. 
 
Member questions and Officer clarification included: 

i. In relation to Planning Enforcement the lowest recommendation 
related to procedure notes for new starters. The medium risk 
recommendation was believed to refer to follow ups to those 
procedural notes and the approach taken to deliver that. Resource 
issues were the reasons why the risks had not been implemented 
and were still outstanding. 

ii. It was considered important that the Borough Council was seen to 
do the right thing by enforcement. 

iii. It was confirmed that safeguarding audit was in this year's plan 
and was approved at the Audit and Governance meeting on 
Tuesday 14 March. Work had started on safeguarding audits 
across all three of the three partners and was expected to be 
completed over the Summer. 

iv. It was confirmed that the medium risk related to consultations 
ensured that consultations followed a consistent practice. The 
Audit team were in the process of following that up with 
Departments and advised they would feedback so that it may be 
shared with the Overview and Scrutiny meeting as suggested. 

v. It was confirmed that the low risks were easier to complete. Audit 
liked to accompany actions and recommendations with timeframes 
to be completed In however it was advised that was not always 
possible to stick to mainly due to resources. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Head of Audit Partnership opinion, be noted. 
 

2. That the work underlying the opinion and the Head of Audit 
Partnership’s assurance of its independent completion in 
conformance with proper standards, be noted. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 
AG117/23 
 

There was no urgent business for consideration. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING TUESDAY 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
AG118/23 
 

The next meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee was scheduled for 
Tuesday 19 September 2023. 
 

 
  
 


